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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Regular Meeting Agenda  

Wednesday March 05, 2025  
6:30 P.M.  

 
If you need any assistance due to a disability, please contact the Planning Department 

at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting at planning@ypsitownship.org  
or 734-544-4000 ext. 1. 

 
1. Call Meeting to Order 

2. Roll Call – Determination of a quorum  

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Public Hearing  

Applicant: A1 Signs and Graphics   
Location:  1900 Packard Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197 
Parcel ID:  K-11-06-479-007 

        Request:  Article 15 – Sec. 1509.6: Permitted Signs in Form-Based Districts: 
Request for variance to the height and area of ground sign 
requirements in form-based districts.  

 
5. Open discussion for issues not on the agenda 

a. Planning Department report 
b. Correspondence received. 
c. Zoning Board of Appeals members 
d. Members of the audience and public 

 
6. Any other business that may come before the Zoning Board of Appeals 

7. Adjournment  
(THERE IS NO WORK SESSION) 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 

 
March 05, 2024  

 
Applicant: A7 Signs & Graphics  
 
Location: 1900 Packard Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, Parcel K-11-06-479-007 
 
Zoning: NC, Neighborhood Corridor, with a Site Type A Designation  
 
Action Requested: Request for variance to the sign requirements of Article 15 – Sec. 
1509.6 
 
Variance Request: 
Request for variance to the ground sign requirements of Article 15 – Sec. 1509.6 – 
Permitted signs in form-based districts of the Township Zoning Ordinance to construct a 
ground sign that exceeds the height and size requirements allowed.  
 
Location and Summary of Request: 
The subject site is a 0.395-acre parcel, located at the Packard Road and Kewanee Street 
intersection. The property is zoned NC, Neighborhood Corridor, with a Site Type A 
Designation. This property is owned by Siddiqui Properties, LLC and is used as a multi-
tenant space with medical and dental services.  
 
The applicant is seeking relief from Article 15 – Sec. 1509.6 – Permitted signs in form-
based districts. A7 Signs & Graphics are asking the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider 
granting them a 52 sq. ft. variance, and a 7-foot height variance to the required 20 sq. ft. 
sign area and 4-foot height requirement.  
 
Staff visited the site on October 14, 2024, and determined that the existing sign is 
approximately 9-foot tall and 4-feet wide for an area of 36 sq. ft.  
 
The applicant attended a Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting on November 06, 2024, and 
proposed at 72 sq. ft. and 11-foot-tall sign. The Zoning Board of Appeals made the 
following motion:  
 
MOTION: Mr. Elridge MOVED to postpone the variance requests at 1900 Packard Road, 
Ypsilanti, MI 48197, Parcel K-11-06-479-007 to the sign requirements of Section 1506.6 
of the Township Zoning Ordinance for the construction of an 11-foot tall, 72 sq. ft. ground 
sign within the building envelope as shown on the plot plan included in the Zoning Board 
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of Appeals Application dated August 8, 2024, to give the applicant an opportunity to 
address the comments made at this evening’s meeting. 
 
The MOTION was SECONDED by Mr. Marshall. 
 
Roll Call Vote: Ms. Marsha Kraycir (Yes); Mr. Stan Eldridge (Yes); Mr. David Marshall 
(Yes); Mr. Burnett (Yes). 
 
MOTION PASSED. 
 
Cross References: 
Article 15 – Sign Requirements  
Article 17 – Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

Aerial View – 1900 Packard Road (2023) 
 

 
Source: MapWashtenaw 
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Per Sec. 1509.6 
 
On parcels less than one (1) acre, the maximum size of a ground sign shall not exceed 
twenty (20) square feet in area. Additionally, on parcels less than one (1) acre, the 
maximum height of a ground sign shall not exceed six (4) feet in height.  
 

Neighborhood 
Corridor Sign 
Requirements 

Required Proposed on 
11-06-2024 

Required 
Variances 

Revised 
Proposal on 
02-05-2025  

Required 
Variances 

Sign Square 
Footage 

20 sq. ft. 72 sq. ft. 52 sq. ft. 37.5 sq. ft. 17.5 sq. ft. 

Sign Height 4-foot 
Maximum 

11-foot tall 7 feet 6-foot tall 2 feet 

 
Street View – 1900 Packard Road (Photos taken on October 14, 2024) 

 

 
 
Analysis:  
The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a dimensional or non-use variance only upon a 
finding that compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, 
frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would create a practical 
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difficulty and unreasonably present the use of the property.  A finding of practical difficulty 
shall require demonstration that all the following conditions are met: 
 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property in question that do not apply generally to other 
properties or classes of uses in the same zoning district. 
 

The existing building at 1900 Packard Road accommodates seven individual 
medical/dental businesses. Packard Road in this location is a 35mph roadway. We 
consider these factors as creating conditions that make advertising the individual 
medical/dental businesses on one ground sign so that drivers can locate a particular 
business challenging. 
 
Additionally, the existing signage requirements of 20 sq. ft. and 4 feet in height do not 
accommodate the listing of multiple tenants, making it difficult for the businesses on the 
property to adequately promote themselves to passing traffic. These circumstances 
create an exceptional condition that justifies the request for a larger sign to meet the 
needs of both the businesses and the community. Note our comments under the criteria 
for the minimum variance necessary for reasonable use of the property below. 
 
2. That a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in 
the vicinity. 

 
The current signage limitations do not provide adequate space to list the multiple tenants 
on one ground sign, which could hinder the visibility and success of these businesses. 
The inability to install a sign large enough to accommodate multiple tenants could place 
the applicant at a disadvantage compared to other properties in the vicinity where the 
current ordinance limitations allow for adequate visibility. 
 
3. That the authorizing of such a variance will not be a substantial detriment to 

adjacent property, will not be harmful to or alter the essential character of the 
area, and will not materially impair the purposes of this Ordinance or the public 
interest. 
 

Granting the variances as proposed could negatively impact the overall character of the 
area, as the other property owners have complied with the ordinance limitations. 
However, some additional area/height may be needed to adequately advertise seven 
businesses at this site. See our comments under criteria 5.   
 
4. The property and resulting need for the variance has not been self-created by 

any action of the applicant or the applicant’s predecessors. 
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The need for the variance is not self-created. The challenges stem from the number of 
individual businesses that occupy the building and the property’s location on a 35mph 
roadway. The applicant did not build the building or create the road's conditions. 
 
5. The proposed variance will be the minimum necessary and no variance shall be 

granted where a different solution not requiring a variance would be possible. 
 

The revised sign design reduced the square footage from 72 sq. ft. to 37.5 sq. ft. (34.5 
sq. ft. smaller) and the height of the sign from 11-feet tall to 6-feet tall (5 ft. shorter). The 
applicant has made a reasonable effort to shrink the size of the sign based on comments 
made during the November 06, 2024, Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting. Overall, the 
height variance has been reduced to 2 feet and the sign square footage variance has 
been reduced to 17.5 sq. ft. In our opinion, the applicant made sufficient modifications to 
maintain adequate advertising for all the businesses.  
 
Suggested motions: The following suggested motions and conditions are provided 
to assist the Zoning Board of Appeals in making a complete and appropriate motion for 
this application.  The ZBA may utilize, add, or reject any portion of the suggested motion 
or any conditions suggested herein, as deemed appropriate. 
 
Postpone: 

I move to postpone the variance requests at 1900 Packard Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, 
Parcel K-11-06-479-007 to the sign requirements of Section 1506.6 of the Township 
Zoning Ordinance for the construction of an 6-foot tall, 37.5 sq. ft. ground sign within the 
building envelope as shown on the plan included in the Zoning Board of Appeals Packet 
dated March 05, 2025, to give the applicant an opportunity to address the comments 
made at this evening’s meeting and return with a revised proposal based on these 
comments. 

Approve: 

I move to approve the variance requests at 1900 Packard Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, 
Parcel K-11-06-479-007 to the sign requirements of Section 1506.6 of the Township 
Zoning Ordinance for the construction of an 6-foot tall, 37.5 sq. ft. ground sign within the 
building envelope as shown on the plot plan included in the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Packet dated March 05, 2025 (or as modified at this evening’s meeting). Granting of the 
requested variances meets the criteria for a non-use variance in Section 1704(D) of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, granting the requested variances is based on the 
following facts: 

1. There are exceptional conditions applying to this property that do not generally 
apply to other properties in this district, including the multi-tenant nature of the 
exiting building compounded by the location along a 5-lane road with a 35-mph 
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speed limit; 
2. The variances are necessary to provide adequate identification for the property’s 

multiple tenants, especially given the high traffic volume and the busy commercial 
corridor; 

3. The variances (as modified) will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and will not materially impair the purposes of this ordinance or the public interest; 

4. The need for the variances is not self-created, as the applicant did not create the 
visibility challenges or the multi-tenant nature of the building; 

5. The proposed variances (as modified) are the minimum necessary to ensure 
adequate visibility for the tenants given the site conditions and surrounding 
context. 

This motion is further made with the following condition:  
1. The applicant shall obtain the required building permits and applicable trade 

permits for the construction of the sign. 
2. The applicant shall adhere to the electronic changeable message sign ordinance 

outlined in Article 15 – Sec. 1509.8.  
  

Denial: 

I move to deny the variance requests at 1900 Packard Road, Ypsilanti, MI 48197, Parcel 
K-11-06-479-007 to the sign requirements of Section 1506.6 of the Township Zoning 
Ordinance for the construction of an 6-foot tall, 37.5 sq. ft. ground sign within the building 
envelope as shown on the plot plan included in the Zoning Board of Appeals Packet dated 
March 05, 2025, based on the following findings of fact that the requests do not meet the 
criteria in Section 1704(D) of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the request does not 
comply with the following criteria: (ZBA states reasons for denial) 
1. ________________________________________________________________  
  
2. ________________________________________________________________  
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

Fletcher Reyher  
 
Fletcher Reyher, AICP  
Planning and Development Coordinator 
Charter Township of Ypsilanti Planning Department 
 


















